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RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 

 

AUDITED RESULTS 

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Left Field Printing Group Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to 

announce the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the 

“Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2018, together with the comparative figures for the year ended 31 

December 2017 as follows: 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 

 

 Notes  2018  2017 

   AUD’000  AUD’000 

      

Revenue 4  79,398  79,206 

Direct operating costs  (61,511)  (61,213) 

Gross profit  17,887 17,993 

Other income  4 7,960 1,954 

Selling and distribution costs  (6,005) (5,410) 

Administrative expenses   (6,522) (6,591) 

Other expenses  (4,791) - 

Finance costs  (51) (34) 

    

Profit before income tax 5 8,478 7,912 

Income tax expense 6 (1,029) (2,222) 

    

Profit for the year  7,449 5,690 

    

* For identification purpose only.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (Continued) 

      

 Notes  2018  2017 

   AUD’000  AUD’000 

      

Other comprehensive income    

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or 

loss: 

   

Recognition to profit or loss on deregistration/disposal of 

subsidiaries 

  

(4,840) 

 

(101) 

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  - 160 

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  (4,840) 59 
    

Total comprehensive income for the year  2,609 5,749 

    

Profit for the year attributable to:    

Owners of the Company  7,449 5,690 

    

Total comprehensive income attributable to:    

Owners of the Company  2,609 5,749 

    

Earnings per share for profit attributable to owners of 

the Company during the year 

 

 

  

Basic and diluted 8 AUD1.75 cents AUD1.42 cents 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 

 

 Notes  2018  2017 

   AUD’000  AUD’000 

   

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES   

   

Non-current assets   

Property, plant and equipment 9  9,744 7,003 

Deferred tax assets   3,006 2,460 

Deposits for acquisition of property, plant and equipment   518 - 
     
   13,268 9,463 

 

Current assets 

    

Inventories 10  7,921 5,331 

Trade receivables 11  11,891 10,870 

Other receivables, deposits and prepayment   915 1,262 

Current tax recoverable   299 226 

Pledged deposit    1,056 - 

Cash and cash equivalents   29,650 25,673 
     
   51,732 43,362 

 

Current liabilities 

    

Trade and other payables 12  7,035 10,607 

Finance lease liabilities 13  110 56 

Provisions   3,752 3,611 
     
   10,897 14,274  
     
Net current assets   40,835 29,088 
      
Total assets less current liabilities   54,103 38,551 

     

Non-current liabilities     

Finance lease liabilities 13  352 199 

Provisions   684 1,940 

Deferred tax liabilities   427 422 
     
   1,463 2,561 
     
Net assets   52,640 35,990 

 

EQUITY   

   

Share capital   917 - 

Reserves   51,723 35,990 
   
Total equity   52,640 35,990 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY   

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

Share 

 capital  

Merger 

reserve  

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve  

Share 

 option 

reserve  

Retained 

earnings  Total 

 AUD’000  AUD’000  AUD’000  AUD’000  AUD’000  AUD’000 

       

Balance at 1 January 2017 - 6,036 4,781 4,810 13,103 28,730 

       

Profit for the year  

- 
 

- - - 5,690 5,690 

Other comprehensive income, net of 

tax 
 

- 

  

- 

 

59 

 

- 

 

- 

 

59 

Total comprehensive income for 

the year 
 

- 

  

- 

 

59 

 

- 

 

5,690 

 

5,749 

        

Transactions with owners in their 

capacity as owners  

 

     

Dividends (Note 7) -  - - - (2,134) (2,134) 

Share buyback in a subsidiary -  (3,339) - - - (3,339) 

Share option exercised in a 

subsidiary 
 

- 

  

11,794 

 

- 

 

(4,810)

 

- 

 

6,984 

Total transactions with owners -  8,455 - (4,810) (2,134) 1,511 

Balance at 31 December 2017 -  14,491 4,840 - 16,659 35,990 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY   

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (Continued) 
 

 

Share

 capital 
Share 

premium

Contributed      

surplus 

Merger

reserve

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve  

Proposed 

final 

dividend

Retained

earnings Total 

 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000  AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 

       

Balance at 1 January 2018 - - - 14,491 4,840  - 16,659 35,990 

       

Profit for the year - - - - -  - 7,449 7,449 

Other comprehensive income, 

net of tax - - - - (4,840)  - - (4,840)

Total comprehensive income 

for the year -

 

- - - (4,840) 

 
-

7,449

 

2,609 

       

2018 proposed final dividend 

(Note 7) - - - - - 4,608 (4,608) - 

    

Transactions with owners in 

their capacity as owners 

 

  

  

 

Dividends (Note 7) - - - - - - (14,750) (14,750)

Dividend reinvestment in a 

   subsidiary, net of expenses 

   incurred       - - - 11,743 - - -

 

11,743 

Total transactions with owners - - - 11,743 -  - (14,750) (3,007)

       

Issue of shares pursuant to the 

group reorganisation 727

 

- 33,217 (33,944) - - -

 

- 

Issue of shares pursuant to the 

listing of the Company’s 

shares 190

 

18,801 - - - - -

 

18,991 

Capitalised expenses incurred 

in connection with issue of 

new shares -

 

(1,943) - - - - -

 

(1,943)

Balance at 31 December 2018 917 16,858 33,217  (7,710)  - 4,608 4,750 52,640
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Left Field Printing Group Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated as an exempted company with 

limited liability in Bermuda on 18 April 2018. The address of the Company’s registered office is 

Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda. The principal place of business in 

Hong Kong is 26/F, 625 King’s Road, North Point, Hong Kong. The principal place of business in 

Australia is 138 Bonds Road, Riverwood, NSW 2210, Australia. The Company’s shares were listed 

on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “SEHK”) on 8 October 2018.  

 

The Company is an investment holding company.  The Company and its subsidiaries are collectively 

referred to as the “Group” hereafter.  Major operations of the Group are carried out in Australia. 

 

Pursuant to the reorganisation of the Group (the “Reorganisation”) as set out under the section 

headed “History and Corporate Structure” in the prospectus of the Company dated 20 September 

2018, the Company became the holding company of the Group on 8 October 2018.  The 

Reorganisation was merely a reorganisation of the Group’s business, with no change in management 

of such business, and the controlling shareholder remains the same.  Accordingly, the consolidated 

financial statements of the Group have been prepared as if the current Group structure had been in 

existence throughout both years presented.   

 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) which collective term includes all applicable individual International 

Financial Reporting Standards and Interpretations approved by the International Accounting 

Standard Board (the “IASB”), and all applicable individual International Accounting Standards 

(“IASs”) and Interpretations as originated by the Board of the International Accounting Standards 

Committee and adopted by the IASB and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies 

Ordinance. The financial statements also include the applicable disclosures required by the Rules 

Governing the Listing of Securities on the SEHK.  Accordingly, the consolidated statement of profit 

or loss and other comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of changes in equity of the 

Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 now comprising the Group as if the Reorganisation had 

been completed at the beginning of the year ended 31 December 2017.  The consolidated statement 

of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2017 had been prepared to present the assets 

and liabilities of the subsidiaries and/or business using the existing book values from the controlling 

shareholders’ perspective.  No adjustments were made to reflect fair values, or recognise any new 

assets or liabilities as a result of the Reorganisation.  All intra-group transactions and balances have 

been eliminated on consolidation. 

 

The Group has early adopted all the new or amended IFRSs in prior years which were firstly 

effective during the year. 

 

2.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS  

 

2.1 Adoption of new or amended IFRSs 

 

The Group has early adopted all the new or amended IFRSs in the prior years which were 

firstly effective during the current year and relevant to the Group.  
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2.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS  

 (Continued) 

 

2.2  New or amended IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective  

 

At the date of this report, the following new or amended IFRSs have been published but are 

not yet effective, and have not been adopted early by the Group. 

 

Annual Improvements to  

  IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle 
 Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IFRS 

11 Joint Arrangements, IAS 12 Income Taxes and 

IAS 23 Borrowing Costs
1 

Amendments to IAS 1 and 

  IAS 8 

 Definition of Material
2
 

Amendments to IAS 19  Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement 
1
 

Amendments to IAS 28  Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventrure
1
 

Amendments to IFRS 3  Definition of a Business
2
 

Amendments to IFRS 9  Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
1 

IFRS 16  Leases
1 

IFRS 17  Insurance Contracts
3 

IFRIC-Int 23  Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
1
 

Amendments to IFRS 10 and  

  IAS 28 
 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor 

and its Associate or Joint Venture
4
 

 
1 

 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 
2 

 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 
3 

 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021 
4 

 The amendments were originally intended to be effective for periods beginning on 

or after 1 January 2017.  The effective date has now been deferred/removed. Early 

application of the amendments continue to be permitted. 

 

The directors of the Company anticipate that all of the pronouncements will be adopted in 

the Group’s accounting policy for the first period beginning after the effective date of the 

pronouncement.  The directors of the Company are currently assessing the impact of the 

new or amended IFRSs upon initial application.  So far, the directors of the Company have 

preliminarily concluded that the initial application of these IFRSs will not result in material 

financial impact on the consolidated financial statements.  Information on new or amended 

IFRSs that are expected to have an impact on the Group’s accounting policies is provided 

below. 

  

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle – Amendments to IFRS 3, Business 

Combinations 

The amendments issued under the annual improvements process make small, non- urgent 

changes to standards where they are currently unclear.  They include amendments to IFRS 3 

which clarifies that when a joint operator of a business obtains control over a joint 

operation, this is a business combination achieved in stages and the previously held equity 

interest should therefore be remeasured to its acquisition date fair value. 

 

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle – Amendments to IAS 12, Income Taxes 

The amendments issued under the annual improvements process make small, non- urgent 

changes to standards where they are currently unclear.  They include amendments to IAS 12 

which clarify that all income tax consequences of dividends are recognised consistently 

with the transactions that generated the distributable profits, either in profit or loss, other 

comprehensive income or directly in equity. 
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2.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS  

 (Continued) 

 

2.2  New or amended IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective (Continued) 

 

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle – Amendments to IAS 23, Borrowing 

Costs 

The amendments issued under the annual improvements process make small, non- urgent 

changes to standards where they are currently unclear.  They include amendments to IAS 23 

which clarifies that a borrowing made specifically to obtain a qualifying asset which 

remains outstanding after the related qualifying asset is ready for its intended use or sale 

would become part of the funds an entity borrows generally and therefore included in the 

general pool. 

 

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 – Definition of Material 

The amendments clarify the definition of ‘material’ and align the definition used in the 

conceptual framework and the standards.  

 

Amendments to IFRS 3 - Definition of a Business 

The amendments clarify that to be considered a business, an acquired set of activities and 

assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together 

significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The amendments have narrow the 

definitions of a business and of outputs by focusing on goods and services provided to 

customers and by removing the reference to an ability to reduce costs. The amendment also 

remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing 

inputs or processes and continuing to produce outputs, and add an optional concentration 

test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets 

is not a business.  

 

Amendments to IFRS 9 - Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation 

The amendments clarify that prepayable financial assets with negative compensation can be 

measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income if specified 

conditions are met – instead of at fair value through profit or loss. 

 

IFRS 16 – Leases 

IFRS 16, which upon the effective date will supersede IAS 17 “Leases” and related 

interpretations, introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to 

recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the 

underlying asset is of low value.  Specifically, under IFRS 16, a lessee is required to 

recognise a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying leased asset and a 

lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.  Accordingly, a lessee 

should recognise depreciation of the right-of-use asset and interest on the lease liability, and 

also classifies cash repayments of the lease liability into a principal portion and an interest 

portion and presents them in the consolidated statement of cash flows.  Also, the right-of-

use asset and the lease liability are initially measured on a present value basis.  The 

measurement includes non-cancellable lease payments and also includes payments to be 

made in optional periods if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend 

the lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate the lease. This accounting treatment is 

significantly different from the lessee accounting for leases that are classified as operating 

leases under the predecessor standard, IAS 17.  
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2.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)  

 

2.2  New or amended IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective (Continued) 

 

IFRS 16 – Leases (Continued) 

In respect of the lessor accounting, IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor 

accounting requirements in IAS 17. Accordingly, a lessor continues to classify its leases as 

operating leases or finance leases, and to account for those two types of leases differently. 

 

IFRS 16 will primarily affect the Group’s accounting as a lessee of leases for property, plant 

and equipment which are currently classified as operating leases.  The application of the 

new accounting model is expected to lead to an increase in both assets and liabilities and to 

impact on the timing of the expense recognition in the statement of profit or loss over the 

period of the lease.  The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 

operating lease of the Group as at 31 December 2018 amounted to AUD3,357,000 (2017: 

AUD6,191,000).  Based on current leasing patterns, the Group does not expect the adoption 

of IFRS 16 as compared with the current accounting policy would result in significant 

impact on the Group’s results but it is expected that the certain portion of the lease 

commitment will be required to be recognised in the consolidated statement of financial 

position as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. 

 
IFRIC-Int 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 

This interpretation is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.  

The interpretation supports the requirements of IAS 12, Income Taxes, by providing 

guidance over how to reflect the effects of uncertainty in accounting for income taxes. 

 

Under the interpretation, the entity shall determine whether to consider each uncertain tax 

treatment separately or together based on which approach better predicts the resolution of 

the uncertainty. The entity shall also assume the tax authority will examine amounts that it 

has a right to examine and have full knowledge of all related information when making 

those examinations. If the entity determines it is probable that the tax authority will accept 

an uncertain tax treatment, then the entity should measure current and deferred tax in line 

with its tax filings. If the entity determines it is not probable, then the uncertainty in the 

determination of tax is reflected using either the “most likely amount” or the “expected 

value” approach, whichever better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty. 
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3. SEGMENT INFORMATION  

 

Operating segments are presented using the “management approach”, where the information 

presented is on the same basis as the internal reports provided to the chief operating decision maker 

(the “Chief Operating Decision Maker”).  The Chief Operating Decision Maker is responsible for the 

allocation of resources to operating segments and assessing their performance, has been identified as 

the board of directors. 

 

(a) Description of segments 

 

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Chief 

Operating Decision Maker as defined above that are used to make strategic decision. 

 

These individuals review the business primarily from a product and service offering perspective 

and have identified one reportable segment, which is printing solutions and services. 

 

The printing solutions and services division provides digital and offset printing, and other 

ancillary business services including digital asset management, content management, back 

catalogue fulfilment, direct to consumer distribution and warehousing, variable data and 

intelligent mailing. 

 

The division has short run, medium and long run production capabilities and in-house finishing.  

 

The printing solutions and services division also has a business services model that enables the 

efficient and seamless content creation to consumption for the Australian government, 

government departments and agencies.  This includes webhosting, electronic fulfilment, printing 

on demand and digital asset management.  These capabilities have been extended to the 

publishing sector as well. 

 

(b) Segment revenue 

 

Revenue from external parties reported is measured in a manner consistent with that in the 

consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income that are revenue from 

contracts with customer within the scope of IFRS 15. 

 

Revenue by geographic location is not used by the Chief Operating Decision Maker in 

reviewing the performance of the cash generating unit.  The directors of the Company 

considered the cost to develop it would be excessive. 
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3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued) 

 

(c) EBITDA as monitored by the directors and senior management   

 

The Chief Operating Decision Maker assesses the performance of the operating segments based 

on a measure of EBITDA as monitored by the directors and senior management (“EBITDA”).  

This measure is consistent with the presentation of financial information internally for 

management accounts purpose. 

 

A reconciliation of EBITDA to the profit before income tax per the consolidated statement of 

profit or loss and other comprehensive income is as follows: 

 

 2018  2017 
 AUD’000  AUD’000 
    
EBITDA on ordinary activities 9,900  9,527 

Depreciation and amortisation (1,985)  (1,689) 

Net finance income 563  74 
    

Profit before income tax 8,478  7,912 

 

(d) Segment assets and liabilities 

 

The amounts provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker with respect to total assets and 

total liabilities are not reported by operating segment.  The Chief Operating Decision Maker 

does not receive information about the geographical locations of the segment assets and 

liabilities.  
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3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued) 

 

(e) Segment information 

 

 Printing 

solutions 

and services Corporate
*
 Total 

 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 

2018    

Total external revenue 79,398 - 79,398 

Other income 1,752 1,219 2,971 

Gain on deregistration of a subsidiary  - 4,840 4,840 

Operating expenses
#
 (71,126) (6,183) (77,309) 

    

EBITDA 10,024 (124) 9,900 

    

Depreciation expenses (1,822) (163) (1,985) 

Net finance (cost)/income (62) 625 563 
    

Profit before income tax 8,140 338 8,478 

    

Total consolidated segment result 8,140 338 8,478 

    

2017    

Total external revenue 79,206 - 79,206 

Other income 1,096 521 1,617 

Operating expenses
#
 (69,861) (1,435) (71,296) 

    

EBITDA 10,441 (914) 9,527 

    

Depreciation expenses (1,604) (85) (1,689) 

Net finance (cost)/income (42) 116 74 
    

Profit before income tax 8,795 (883) 7,912 

    

Total consolidated segment result 8,795 (883) 7,912 

    
*
  Included in “Corporate” are the Group’s activities in finance income and costs, staff costs 

and other corporate activities incurred under central corporate and treasury function which 

are not able to be allocated to printing solutions and services segment. 

 
#
  Included in “Operating expenses” are production expenses, staff costs and other 

administrative expenses incurred by the Group. 
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4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS  

 

(a) The Group derives its revenue from sales of goods at a point in time during the year. 

 

The Group has assessed that the disaggregation of revenue by operating segments in Note 3 

is appropriate in meeting this disclosure requirement as this is the information regularly 

reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker in order to evaluate the financial 

performance of the entity. 

 

Revenue from customer contributing over 10% of the Group’s revenue of the corresponding 

years is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

* Amount of revenue from such customer was less than 10% of the Group’s total revenue in 

2017. 

 

The following table provides information about contract liabilities from contracts with 

customers. 

 

  

 

 

 

Contract liabilities mainly related to the advances received from customers.   

 

The Group has applied the practical expedient to its sales of goods and therefore the above 

information does not include information about revenue that the Group will be entitled to 

when it satisfies the remaining performance obligations under the contracts for sales of 

goods that had an original expected duration of one year or less. 

 2018  2017 
 AUD’000  AUD’000 
    
Customer A 9,683  * 

  2018  2017 

 AUD’000  AUD’000 

    

Contract liabilities  302 - 
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4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (Continued) 

 

(b) An analysis of the Group’s other income and gains during the year is as follows: 

 

 2018  2017 
 AUD’000  AUD’000 
    
Scrap recoveries 617  650 

Reversal of impairment of trade receivables  -  463 

Exchange gain, net  283  - 

Reversal/Write back of provision for leasehold 

dilapidations (Note (i) below) 
1,325 

 
239 

Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment 143  - 

Interest income 381  326 

Insurance refunds 149  31 

Gain on deregistration of a subsidiary (Note (ii) below) 4,840  - 

Others (Note (iii) below) 222  245 
    

 7,960  1,954 

 

Notes: 

 

(i) Reversal/write back of provision for leasehold dilapidations in current year was as a 

result of renewal of a lease arrangement with the landlord and updated assessment on 

the estimated cost of leasehold dilapidations.  Accordingly, provision for leasehold 

dilapidations of AUD1,325,000 was reversed and recognised in profit or loss for the 

year.  

 

(ii) Upon the deregistration of a New Zealand subsidiary, which had been inactive and 

did not have any material assets and liabilities at the time of deregistration, the 

corresponding foreign currency translation reserve in relation to this subsidiary of 

AUD4,840,000 was released and recognised in profit or loss for the year.   

 

(iii) The balance mainly included reversal of overprovision/accrual in prior years. 
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5. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 

 2018  2017 

 AUD’000  AUD’000 

    

Profit before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):  

Auditor’s remuneration (Note (i) below) 107 156 

Bad debts written-off 7 93 

Cost of inventories recognised as expense 24,799 24,536 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  

(Note 9 and Note (ii) below)   

- Owned 1,903 1,633 

- Held under finance leases 82 56 

Write back of inventories  (267) (38) 

Provision for/(Reversal of) impairment of trade  

    receivables 2 (463) 

Exchange (gain)/loss, net (283) 165 

(Gain)/Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment (143) 40 

Gain on deregistration of a subsidiary (Note 4(b)(ii)) (4,840) - 

Loss on disposals of a subsidiary  - 133 

Lease payments related to operating leases 3,059 2,553 

Listing expenses (Note (iii) below) 4,791 - 

Employee benefits expense (Note (iv) below)   

Salaries, wages and other staff costs 23,720 23,214 

Superannuation (Note (v) below) 1,793 1,887 
    

 25,513 25,101 

Notes: 

 

(i) Auditor’s remuneration for other services paid during the year accumulated to AUD307,000 

(mainly as reporting accountants on the issue of the prospectus and included in listing 

expenses) (2017: AUD32,000, included in administrative expenses). 

 
(ii) Depreciation charges of AUD1,548,000 (2017: AUD1,369,000) and AUD437,000 (2017: 

AUD320,000) have been included in direct operating costs and administrative expenses 

respectively for the year. 

 

(iii) The amount was included in other expenses for the year.  

 

(iv) Employee benefits expense of AUD20,248,000 (2017: AUD20,190,000), AUD2,045,000 

(2017: AUD1,814,000) and AUD3,220,000 (2017: AUD3,097,000) have been included in 

direct operating costs, selling and distribution costs and administrative expenses 

respectively. 

 

(v) A subsidiary, OPUS Group Limited (“OPUS”) and its controlled entities contribute to a 

number of superannuation funds.  The funds provide benefits on a cash accumulation basis 

for employees or their dependants on resignation, retirement, total and permanent 

disablement or death. Benefits are based on the contributions and net income thereon held 

by the funds on behalf of their members.  The level of these benefits varies according to the 

fund to which the employee belongs.  The Group contributions to all superannuation funds 

are legally enforceable.  Contributions may be made by the member in addition to the 

Group contributions, as specified by the rules of the fund. 
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6. INCOME TAX EXPENSE  

 

The amount of taxation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income represents: 

 

  2018  2017 

 AUD’000  AUD’000 
    

Current tax expense - Australia 1,600 2,102 

Deferred tax  (541) 293 

Over provision in prior years (30) (173) 
     

Total income tax expense  1,029  2,222 

 

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided as the Group had no assessable profits arising in Hong 

Kong during the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017. The Group’s subsidiaries in Australia are 

subject to domestic tax rate of 30% (2017: 30%) on the estimated assessable profits. 

 

7. DIVIDENDS 

 

  2018  2017 

 AUD’000  AUD’000 
 

Final dividend paid in respect of prior year  

    AUD0.01 (2017: AUD0.01) per share (Note (i) below) 1,054 1,067 

Interim and special dividends paid in respect of  

    current year AUD0.13 (2017: AUD0.01) per  

    share (Note (i) and (ii) below) 13,696 1,067 

     

 14,750 2,134 

 

At a meeting held on 12 March 2019, the directors recommended a final dividend of HKD0.05 

(approximately AUD 0.01) per ordinary share. Those proposed dividends are not reflected as a 

dividend payable in these financial statements, but reflected as an appropriation of retained earnings 

for the year ended 31 December 2018. 

 

There are no income tax consequences related to the payment of dividends by the Company to its 

shareholders. 

 

Notes: 

 

(i) These dividends represented those declared by OPUS Group Limited (“OPUS”), a subsidiary 

of the Company, to its shareholders prior to the Reorganisation. 

 

(ii) On 14 June 2018, OPUS declared the special dividend of AUD0.13 per OPUS share. In 

addition, OPUS had put in place the dividend reinvestment plan, where each OPUS 

shareholder could elect to receive additional new OPUS shares in lieu of cash for all or part of 

the special dividend that they were entitled to receive. On 22 August 2018, (i) the special 

dividend in the amount of AUD1,930,000 was settled in cash; and (ii) pursuant to dividend 

reinvestment plan, certain OPUS shareholders (whether in full or in part) opted to receive 

additional new OPUS shares to settle the special dividend in the amount of approximately 

AUD11,766,000 and 28,614,371 fully paid ordinary OPUS shares were issued (2017: Nil). 
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8.  EARNINGS PER SHARE  

 
The calculation of basic earnings per share amount is based on profit attributable to owners of the 

Company of approximately AUD7,449,000 (2017: AUD5,690,000) and on the weighted average 

number of ordinary shares of 426,361,879 (2017: 401,909,823) in issue during the year, on the 

assumption that the Reorganisation and the capitalisation issue in connection with the listing of the 

Company had been completed on 1 January 2017. 

 

No diluted earnings per share are presented as the Group had no dilutive potential ordinary shares 

during the year (2017: Nil). 

 

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 

 

Land and 

buildings 

Plant and 

equipment 

Office 

furniture 

and 

equipment 

Motor 

vehicles 

Leasehold 

improvements 

Computer 

equipment Total 

 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 

        

At 1 January 2017        
Cost 2,632 47,887 455 314 1,516 3,083 55,887 

Accumulated depreciation   

   and impairment (1,134) (42,531) (378) (304) (1,465) (3,012) (48,824) 

Net book amount 1,498 5,356 77 10 51 71 7,063 

        
Year ended 31 December 2017        

Opening net book amount 1,498 5,356 77 10 51 71 7,063 

Additions - 1,228 19 - 499 7 1,753 

Disposals - (92) - - - - (92) 

Disposal of a subsidiary  - (29) (2) - - (1) (32) 

Depreciation for the year (177) (1,369) (27) (2) (85) (29) (1,689) 

Closing net book amount 1,321 5,094 67 8 465 48 7,003 

        

At 31 December 2017        

Cost 2,632 48,454 461 293 1,990 3,035 56,865 

Accumulated depreciation 
    and impairment (1,311) (43,360) (394) (285) (1,525) (2,987) (49,862) 

        
Net book amount 1,321 5,094 67 8 465 48 7,003 

        

Year ended 31 December 2018        
Opening net book amount 1,321 5,094 67 8 465 48 7,003 

Additions - 4,699 36 34 115 31 4,915 

Disposals - (60) - - (129) - (189) 

Depreciation for the year (176) (1,548) (26) (4) (202) (29) (1,985) 

Closing net book amount 1,145 8,185 77 38 249 50 9,744 

        

At 31 December 2018        

Cost 2,632 48,906 455 327 1,848 3,039 57,207 

Accumulated depreciation 

    and impairment (1,487) (40,721) (378) (289) (1,599) (2,989) (47,463) 
        

Net book amount 1,145 8,185 77 38 249 50 9,744 

 

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Group’s freehold land and buildings were situated in 

Australia. 

 

Net book amount of property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2018 included the net carrying 

amount of AUD441,000 (2017: AUD246,000) held under finance leases (Note 13). 
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10. INVENTORIES 

 
  2018  2017 

 AUD’000  AUD’000 

   

Raw materials  7,894 5,478 

Work-in-progress  319 303 

Finished goods 333 442 

Less: Provision for impairment of inventories  (625) (892) 
   

 7,921 5,331 

 

11. TRADE RECEIVABLES 

 

  2018  2017 

 AUD’000  AUD’000 
   

Trade receivables  12,007 10,984 

Less: Provision for impairment  (116) (114) 
   
 

11,891 10,870 

 

Ageing analysis of trade receivables, net of provision as at 31 December 2018, based on the invoice 

date, is as follows: 

 

  2018  2017 

  AUD’000  AUD’000 

    

0 – 30 days   5,274 5,144 

31 – 60 days 

 

 4,443  2,936 

61 – 90 days 

 

 1,856  2,071 

91 – 120 days 
 

 229  402 

121 – 150 days 
 

 73  278 

Over 150 days 

 

 16  39 
    

  11,891 10,870 

 

In general, the Group allows a credit period from 30 to 90 days (2017: 30 to 90 days) to its customers.  

 

The Group early applied the simplified approach to provide the expected credit loss prescribed by 

IFRS 9.  As at 31 December 2018, a provision of AUD116,000 (2017: AUD114,000) was made 

against the gross amounts of trade receivables. 

 

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 

  2018  2017 
 AUD’000  AUD’000 

    

Trade payables 3,507  5,487 

    

Other payables and accruals:    

Other creditors 452  616 

Sundry provisions and accruals 2,580  3,943 

Contract liabilities 302  - 

Receipts in advance -  240 

Provision for pay-as-you-earn/pay-as-you-go 17  38 

GST payables 177  283 
     

 3,528  5,120 
    

 7,035  10,607 
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12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Continued) 

 

As at 31 December 2018, ageing analysis of trade payables based on invoice date is as follows: 

 

  2018  2017 
 AUD’000  AUD’000 

   

0 – 30 days 2,058 2,196 

31 – 60 days 1,074 2,394 

61 – 90 days 311 669 

91 – 120 days 5 86 

Over 120 days 59 142 
   

Total trade payables 3,507 5,487 

 

Credit terms granted by the suppliers are generally 0 to 90 days (2017: 0 to 90 days).   

 

13. FINANCE LEASE LIABILITIES 

 

  2018  2017 
  AUD’000  AUD’000 

     

Total minimum lease payments:    

Due within one year  134 71 

Due in the second to fifth years  385 220 
    

  519 291 

Future finance charges on finance leases  (57) (36) 
    

Present value of finance lease liabilities  462 255 

 

  2018  2017 

 AUD’000  AUD’000 
    

Present value of minimum lease payments:   

Due within one year 110 56 

Due in the second to fifth years 352 199 
 

462 255 

Less: Portion due within one year included under current 

liabilities (110) (56) 
   

Non-current portion included under non-current liabilities 352 199 

 

The Group entered into finance leases for various items of machineries.  The leases run for an initial 

period of five years (2017: five years) and does not have options to renew or any contingent rental 

provisions. 

 

Finance lease liabilities are effectively secured by the underlying assets as the rights to the leased 

asset would be reverted to the lessor in the event of default of repayment by the Group. 
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT 
 

Dear Fellow Shareholders, 

 

This is the first annual report published by our Company under our new listed entity, Left Field Printing 

Group Limited. 

 

I am pleased to advise our listing on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Hong Kong Stock 

Exchange”) has been well received by both investors and customers and as a group, our operating spirit of 

Content, Faster, Smarter continues to define what we offer.  In 2018, the Australian book industry 

experienced improvement as the number of printed books sold reached over 61 million copies increasing by 

1.3% as compared to 2017.  This falls in line with our publishing clients’ sentiments that printed books will 

continue to dominate in the domestic book market. For the Group, major industry disrupters in 2018 were the 

volatility of input costs, including rising paper and energy pricing, both of which were exacerbated by a 

changing domestic political landscape that effectively sidelined any meaningful government support or action 

for much of the year.  Rising input costs remain an ongoing challenge for our business and the broader 

printing industry, and preliminary discussions with both government and industry parties indicate that greater 

collaboration both up and down the book supply chain is necessary if we want a sustainable and vibrant 

industry here in Australia.  

 

Our businesses have deftly navigated the challenges faced in 2018 with a hands-on management approach 

emphasising agility, and looking at our performance, I’m pleased to see this effort translating into 

stabilised revenue and an improvement in our profit before tax.  

 

Capability wise, we have made a number of capital investment decisions in 2018 in order to refine the 

Group’s core offerings and strengthen production capabilities, particularly in the read-for-pleasure books 

sector and we expect these decisions to yield positive results in the 2nd half of 2019 and beyond. 

 

Looking forward, our expertise in specialised printing markets and our value proposition of quality and 

service will hold the Group in good stead for the coming year and we will continue to work to be the leading 

sustainable print partner for our publishing customers.  

 

I would like to thank our staff, customers and suppliers for their support in 2018 and look forward to working 

with all our key stakeholders in the coming year. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
BUSINESS REVIEW 

 

The Company is an investment holding company while its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the 

provision of printing solutions and services in Australia. 

 

2018 was a notable year for the business, with the listing of the Company on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange 

marking a new era for the Group.  The management team continued its hands-on approach throughout the 

challenging year where the return of the printed book in both the read-for-pleasure and quick turnaround time 

education books sectors was hampered by increasing input and manufacturing costs, particularly in paper and 

power. The government printed matters sector was significantly impacted by the political turmoil in Australia 

that resulted in a leadership spill in the second half of the year and stagnation in policy making, which led, in 

turn, to a decline in demand for printing services.  

 

Despite the challenging conditions our businesses weathered in 2018, our revenue ended marginally higher 

than the prior year, finishing at approximately AUD79.4 million, representing a year-over-year increase of 

approximately 0.2%. Direct operating costs increased by approximately 0.5% to approximately AUD61.5 

million. Earnings before tax improved by approximately 7.2% as compared to 2017 to AUD8.5 million which 

was mainly the result of the one-off gain of approximately AUD4.8 million on the deregistration of a foreign 

subsidiary and a reversal/write back of provision for leasehold dilapidations of approximately AUD1.3 

million. 

 

PROSPECTS 

 

Looking forward, the management team is optimistic about the Group’s prospects heading into 2019. The 

capital investment decisions made in 2018 are expected to improve operating efficiencies, particularly for the 

read-for-pleasure books sector, and early indication of a resurgence of demand for printed books in the quick 

turnaround time education books market, especially for the primary and secondary market, and the 

recognition of the need for multi-channel delivery means there will provide further growth prospects for the 

coming year. The feedback we have gained from various stakeholders associated with our industry also 

indicate we will expect to see greater participation and collaboration within supply chain to expand the 

dialogue with both the book industry and the Australian government to tackle the ongoing concerns around 

paper and power pricing. We anticipate this will yield more meaningful actions for manufacturing going 

forward. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
 

FINANCIAL REVIEW 

 

Revenue 

Revenue for the year ended 31 December 2018 was approximately AUD79.4 million, representing a growth 

of approximately 0.2% from the previous year (2017: approximately AUD79.2 million). The slight increase in 

revenue was driven by the net effect of the growth of sales from a customer contract which commenced in 

early 2017. Order volumes from such contract increased gradually in the second half of 2017 and throughout 

2018, however, such growth was offset by a decline in printing spend from various government agencies.  

 
Gross profit and gross profit margin 

Our gross profit decreased slightly by approximately AUD0.1 million, or approximately 0.6%, from 

approximately AUD18.0 million for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 to approximately AUD17.9 

million for the year ended 31 December 2018, while gross profit margin remained stable at approximately 

23% as compared with the previous year.  In spite of the reduction in subcontracting costs through the sharing 

of printing capacity among the factories within the Group, direct operating costs increased by approximately 

0.5% as a results of the increase in raw material costs associated with the increase in orders generated from 

read-for-pleasure books, which consumed a higher percentage of raw materials, as well as the increase in 

production overheads due to the increase in click charges for digital printing presses and local electricity costs.  

 

Other income 

Other income increased from approximately AUD2.0 million for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 

to approximately AUD8.0 million for the year ended 31 December 2018 which was attributable to the one-off 

gain of approximately AUD4.8 million on the deregistration of a foreign subsidiary and a reversal/write back 

of provision for leasehold dilapidations of approximately AUD1.3 million.  Due to the de-registration of 

OPUS Group NZ Holdings Limited in May 2018, a balance of approximately AUD4.8 million has been 

reclassified from foreign exchange translation reserve to profit or loss, resulting in a gain recorded under 

other income in the current year.  The reversal/write back of provision for leasehold dilapidations in current 

year was as a result of  renewal of a lease arrangement with the landlord and the updated assessment on the 

estimated costs of leasehold dilapidations. 

 

Selling and distribution costs 

Selling and distribution costs increased by approximately AUD0.6 million or 11.0% from approximately 

AUD5.4 million in 2017 to approximately AUD6.0 million in 2018.  The increase was mainly driven by the 

higher freight costs incurred during the year as a result of the increase in sales volume of read-for-pleasure 

books which required more frequent inter-state deliveries as well as various salary incentive adjustments to 

our sales staff. 

 

Administrative expenses 

Administrative expenses decreased by approximately AUD0.1 million from approximately AUD6.6 million 

in 2017 to approximately AUD6.5 million in 2018, representing a year-on-year drop of 1.0%.  The decrease 

was primarily due to the one-off loss on disposal of a subsidiary of approximately AUD0.1 million which was 

included in administrative expenses in the prior year and represented the loss resulting from the disposal of 

Ligare Limited in January 2017. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
 

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued) 

 

Other expenses 

For the purposes of listing the Company on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, one-off 

listing expenses of approximately AUD4.8 million, which represented professional fees and other related 

expenses incurred during the listing process, were charged to profit or loss (2017: nil).  

 

Income tax expense 

Income tax expense decreased from approximately AUD2.2 million (effective income tax rate: 28.1%) for the 

year ended 31 December 2017 to approximately AUD1.0 million (effective income tax rate: 12.1%) for the 

year ended 31 December 2018.  Such decrease was mainly attributable to the reclassification of the gain of 

approximately AUD4.8 million from foreign exchange translation reserve to profit or loss as a result of the 

deregistration of a foreign subsidiary, which was a non-assessable income. If the aforesaid gain was excluded 

from profit before taxation, our adjusted profit before income tax would be approximately AUD3.6 million 

and accordingly the adjusted effective tax rate in the current year calculated thereon would be approximately 

28.3%. 

 

Net profit and adjusted net profit 

During the year, the Group reported a net profit of approximately AUD7.4 million (2017: approximately 

AUD5.7 million), which represented an increase of approximately 30.9% as compared with that in the prior 

year. If the non-recurring listing expenses (net of tax effect) and gain on deregistration of a foreign subsidiary 

were excluded, the Group’s adjusted net profit during the year would be revised to approximately AUD6.0 

million, representing an increase of approximately 4.8% compared to 2017.  

 

Liquidity and financial resources  

As at 31 December 2018, the Group had net current assets of approximately AUD40.8 million (31 December 

2017: approximately AUD29.1 million), among which, cash and bank balances together with the pledged 

deposit, were approximately AUD30.7 million in aggregate (31 December 2017: AUD25.7 million) which 

were denominated in Australian Dollars (“AUD”), New Zealand Dollars (“NZD”), US Dollars (“USD”) and 

Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”). 

 

The Group’s current ratio was approximately 4.7 times (31 December 2017: approximately 3.0 times). The 

only interest bearing liabilities were finance lease liabilities of approximately AUD0.5 million (31 December 

2017: approximately AUD0.3 million) which were denominated in AUD. The Group’s gearing ratio as at 31 

December 2018 was approximately 0.9% (31 December 2017: approximately 0.7%), which is calculated on 

the basis of the Group’s total interest-bearing debts over total equity. The Group maintained net cash position 

and healthy current and gearing ratios, reflecting its healthy financial position. 

 

The Group adopts centralised financing and treasury policies in order to ensure that Group funding is utilised 

efficiently. The Group also regularly monitors its liquidity requirements and its relationship with bankers to 

ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash and adequate committed lines of funding from major 

financial institutions to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and long term. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
 

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued) 

 

Working capital management 

The Group’s capital employed includes share capital, reserves and retained earnings and finance lease 

liabilities. The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and 

market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The impact of the level of capital on 

shareholders’ return is also recognised and the Group recognises the need to maintain a balance between the 

higher returns that might be possible with greater gearing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound 

capital position. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 

 

The allocation of capital between its specific business segments’ operations and activities is, to a large extent, 

driven by optimisation of the return achieved on the capital allocated. The process of allocating capital to 

specific business segment operations and activities is undertaken independently of those responsible for the 

operation.  

 

Foreign currency management  

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency 

other than the functional currencies. The currencies in which transactions primarily denominated are AUD, 

NZD, USD, European Union Euros and HKD. As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, foreign exchange risks on 

financial assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies were insignificant to the Group.  

 

Management evaluates the Group’s foreign currency risk using cash flow forecasts with the objective of 

keeping its exposure to a minimum. The Group may in certain circumstances use forward exchange contracts 

to hedge its foreign currency risk. When used, the contracts would normally have maturities of less than one 

year at reporting date. The Group does not hold or issue financial instruments for trading purposes. However, 

derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are accounted for as trading instruments.  

 

Capital expenditure  

During the year, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment at approximately AUD4.9 million (31 

December 2017: approximately AUD1.8 million). The purchases during the year were financed by internal 

resources of the Group, including the Net Proceeds from the Share Offer (as defined in the paragraph headed 

“Use of proceeds” below). The net book amount of property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2018 

includes net carrying amount of approximately AUD0.4 million (31 December 2017: approximately AUD0.2 

million) in respect of assets held under finance leases. 

 

Material acquisitions and disposals 

As set out in the section headed “History and corporate structure” in the Company’s prospectus dated 20 

September 2018 (the “Prospectus”), the Group has undergone a Reorganisation in preparation for the listing 

of the Company’s shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, where the Company became the holding 

company of the companies now comprising the Group on 8 October 2018.  Save as the aforesaid, there were 

no material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint venture in the course of the 

financial year (2017: disposal of Ligare Limited).  
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
 

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued) 

 

Contingent Liabilities 

As at 31 December 2018, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities (31 December 2017: 

Nil). 

 

Charge of assets 

As at 31 December 2018, the pledged deposit of approximately AUD1.1 million was pledged to banking 

facilities of AUD 820,000. (31 December 2017: Nil). 

 

Employees and emolument policy  

As at 31 December 2018, the Group had around 301 full-time employees (31 December 2017: 292). The 

remuneration packages of the Group’s employees are maintained at a competitive level and employees are 

rewarded on a performance-related basis within the general framework of the Group’s salary, bonus and over-

time payments system. Other employees’ fringe and welfare benefits include retirement benefits, occupational 

injury insurance and other miscellaneous items. 

 

Use of proceeds 

On 8 October 2018 (the “Listing Date”), the Company’s issued shares were listed on the Main Board of the 

Hong Kong Stock Exchange. A total of 105,000,000 shares with nominal value of HKD0.01 each were issued 

to the public and placees at the final offer price of HKD1.00 per share for total gross proceeds of HKD105.0 

million (the “Share Offer”). The total net proceeds raised from the Share Offer (the “Net Proceeds”) were 

approximately HKD66.5 million after the deduction of related listing expenses. 

 

With reference to the Prospectus and in light of the difference between the actual amount of the Net Proceeds 

and estimated amount of the Net Proceeds as stated in the Prospectus (which was disclosed based on an offer 

price of HKD1.05 per share, being the mid-point of the then indicative offer price range of HKD1.00 to 

HKD1.10 per share, net of the estimated listing expenses), the Group has adjusted the intended use of the 

actual amount of the Net Proceeds in the same manner and in the same proportion as disclosed in the 

Prospectus. 

 

Up to the date of this report, the amount of the Net Proceeds which has been utilised amounted to 

approximately HKD21.6 million, including: 

• approximately HKD6.4 million has been utilised to purchase two digital printing presses, two 

binding machines and one pre-press machine to replace certain existing machines;  

• approximately HKD6.2 million has been utilised to purchase a binding machine to expand capacity;  

• approximately HKD2.3 million has been utilised for upgrading the ERP and IPALM system, of 

which approximately HKD0.4 million and HKD1.9 million was utilised to purchase equipment, such 

as server, and development and purchase of software, respectively; and 

• approximately HKD6.7 million has been utilised as general working capital of the Group. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
 

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued) 

 

Use of proceeds (Continued) 

Set out below are details of the original allocation of the Net Proceeds as disclosed in the Prospectus, the 

revised allocation based on the actual Net Proceeds (after the adjustment as mentioned above), the utilised 

and unutilised amount of the Net Proceeds as at the date of this report: 

 

 

  

Original 

allocation of 

Net Proceeds as 

disclosed in the 

Prospectus  

Revised  

allocation 

based on the 

actual  Net 

Proceeds  

Amount 

utilised as at 

the date of this 

report 

 

Unutilised Net 

Proceeds as at 

the date of this 

report 

  Allocation 

percentage 

Approximate 

HKD million 

Approximate 

HKD million 

Approximate 

HKD million 

Approximate 

HKD million 

Purchasing 

machinery 

 

57.2% 

 

41.9 

  

38.0 

 

12.6 

 

25.4 

 

Upgrading ERP 

system and IPALM 

platform 

 

 

 

24.1% 

 

 

 

17.7 

 

 

 

16.0 

 

 

 

2.3 

 

 

 

13.7 

 

Expansion of the 

warehousing 

facilities and/or 

streamlining the 

printing facilities 

 

 

 

 

 

8.7% 

 

 

 

 

 

6.4 

 

 

 

 

 

5.8 

 

 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

 

 

 

5.8 

 

General working 

capital of the Group 

 

 

10.0% 

 

 

7.3 

 

 

6.7 

 

 

6.7 

 

 

- 

 100.0% 73.3 66.5 21.6 44.9 

 

 

FINAL DIVIDEND AND CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS 

 

The Board has resolved to recommend the payment of a final dividend of HKD5 cents per share (the “Final 

Dividend”) for the year ended 31 December 2018 (2017: final dividend of AUD1 cent per share to the 

shareholders of OPUS Group Limited (a subsidiary of the Company)) to holders of ordinary shares whose 

names appear on the register of holders of ordinary shares of the Company as at the close of business on 20 

May 2019. The register of shareholders will be closed between 17 May 2019 and 20 May 2019, during which 

period no transfer of shares will be registered. To qualify for the Final Dividend, all transfer documents 

accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company’s branch share registrars in 

Hong Kong, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited, whose share registration public office is located at 

2103B, 21/F, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 16 May 

2019. Subject to the passing of the relevant resolution of the forthcoming annual general meeting, the Final 

Dividend is expected to be paid on 29 May 2019. 
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES 

 

During the year ended 31 December 2018, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, 

sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities. 

 

 

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR  

 

The Group has no significant events after the reporting period up to the date of this report. 

 

 

CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES 

 

In the opinion of the Board, the Company has complied with the Corporate Governance Code and Corporate 

Governance Report contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Hong 

Kong Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) during the period from the Listing Date to 31 December 2018. 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

The audit committee has four members comprising one non-executive director namely Mr. Paul Antony 

Young and the three independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Chan David Yik Keung, Mr. David 

Ho, and Mr. Tsui King Chung David with terms of reference in compliance with the Listing Rules. The audit 

committee has reviewed the audited financial results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018. 

 

 

 

By Order of the Board 

Left Field Printing Group Limited 

Richard Francis Celarc 

Chairman 

 

 

Hong Kong, 12 March 2019 

 

 

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Richard Francis Celarc, Mr. Lau Chuk Kin 

and Ms. Tang Tsz Ying as executive directors; Mr. Paul Antony Young as non-executive director; Mr. Chan 

David Yik Keung, Mr. David Ho and Mr. Tsui King Chung David as independent non-executive directors. 

 

This final results announcement is published on the website of Hong Kong Stock Exchange at 

www.hkexnews.hk and on the Company’s website at www.leftfieldprinting.com. The annual report of the 

Company for the year ended 31 December 2018 will also be published on the aforesaid websites in due 

course. 

 

 

* For identification purpose only 


